1 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2 1.000 1.000

0

50

100

150

200

250

1.51.310.80.75

C
h

an
ge

s
in

 t
h

e
O

b
je

ct
iv

e
F

u
n

ct
io

n
 Z

2

Percentage of Demand Changes

Pashmi et al. Rec. Prog. Sci. 2025; 2: 001  Page 7 of 14

This table indicates the number of trucks required to transport the purchased biomass from each supplier (1 to 5) across six time periods (1

to 6). The values are based on the vehicle capacity and the quantity of biomass purchased.

Table 9 Results Obtained from Solving the Model with Changes in the Demand Variable .

Computational Time(M) Z1 Z2 Dt

8.032 206.169 46767.5 50% increase

5.832 199.980 42820 30% increase

6.4737 154.290 32025 Actual amount

8.535 125.61 25990 20% decrease

8.985 123.281 27117.5 25% decrease

This table presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for changes in the demand variable (Dt). It shows the total cost (Z2), total purchase

value (Z1), and computational time (in minutes) for different demand scenarios (50% increase, 30% increase, 20% decrease, and 25% de-

crease).

Table 10 Results Obtained X.L (Purchase Amount from Each Supplier in 6 Time Periods) with a 30% Increase in Demand

Variable .

 1 2 3 4 5 6

1 80.000 84.000 100.000 110.000 117.000 130.000

2 85.000 72.000 30.000 33.000

3 33.000

This table shows the quantity of biomass purchased from each supplier (1 to 5) across six time periods (1 to 6) when the demand is increased

by 30%. The values are in tons.

Table 11 Results obtained for L.L. (number of required trucks in 6 time periods) with a 30% increase in the demand variable.

 1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

2 1.000 1.000 1.000

3 1.000

This table indicates the number of trucks required to transport the purchased biomass from each supplier (1 to 5) across six time periods (1

to 6) when the demand is increased by 30%.

Table 12 Results Obtained X.L (Purchase Amount from Each Supplier in 6 Time Periods) with a 20% Decrease in Demand

Variable .

 1 2 3 4 5 6

1 80.000 90.000 80.000 88.000 72.000 80.000

2 40.000 6.000 30.000 33.000

This table shows the quantity of biomass purchased from each supplier (1 to 5) across six time periods (1 to 6) when the demand is decreased

by 20%. The values are in tons.

Table 13 Results Obtained L.L (Number of Trucks Required in 6 Time Periods) with a 20% Decrease in Demand Variable .